Standing Rules of the Rollin' Wheels Square Dance Club

Revised December, 2024

I. Banner Stealing

Let it be known: We are a banner stealing club.

Club Dues

Club dues support the operation of the club over its fiscal year as defined in the By Laws, and are due by December 1 of each year and are considered delinquent after January 1.

II. Operational Staff

The Executive Board shall organize and direct the activities of the club by defining operational roles and/or committees. The Executive Board must assign members of the club to serve in these roles (these are the club "staff"). Other than membership, there are no required qualifications to serve as a staff member. Staff members may be appointed/removed/replaced at the discretion of the Executive Board. All staff positions are strictly voluntary and uncompensated.

Documentation for all staff roles, and the members who serve, will be publicly available to all members, e.g. posted by the Executive Board on the club website.

III. Caller and Dates

Rollin' Wheels scheduled dances are held on the 2nd and 4th Saturdays of each month. Additional special dances may be scheduled at the discretion of the Executive Board. Dances may be cancelled at the discretion of the Executive Board, e.g. because of weather or to encourage attendance at special events like the State Festival.

Rollin' Wheels club has a club caller(s) and a club cuer, who will normally call the second (2) Saturday of each month. The club caller and cuer will call our Christmas, New Year's Eve and Anniversary dances. The fourth (4) Saturday of each month may be reserved for guest callers and cuers. All callers and cuers will be hired by signed contract. The club caller and cuer contracts will be renewed yearly.

IV. Monies

The Executive Board shall set the admission donation for special dances throughout the year and have the authority to designate the use of any excess monies.

V. Dance Staff

The Treasurers, due to the nature of their services which prevents them from dancing approximately half of each evening's dance, are admitted free at regular dances.

VI. Life Membership

Club members upon completing 15 years of membership in the Rollin' Wheels Square Dance Club shall be given a life membership in the club. Life members will have the same responsibilities and privileges of other members but the payment of annual dues will no longer be required. The annual insurance fees must still be paid by dancing life members. Life membership badges will be presented at the Anniversary dance each year as appropriate.

VII. Amendments

the Standing Rules can be suspended, modified or rescinded by a majority vote of the Executive Board at an Executive Board meeting, or by a majority vote of the membership at a general membership meeting. Standing rules comprise of the rules set by our club which have been adopted like ordinary resolutions without previous notice as required for the By Laws, consequently future sessions of either of the Executive Board or the general membership are at liberty to terminate or modify them whenever they please. No standing rule may be adopted which conflicts with our Constitution and By Laws.